

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PATRICK WAYMAN SCULLARK  
JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT  
NO. 23-1218

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE LINDA M. FANGMAN, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT  
AND

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	4
Statement of the Issue Presented for Review.....	6
Routing Statement .....	9
Statement of the Case .....	9
Jurisdictional Statement .....	13
 Argument	
The district court erred in denying Scullark’s motion to suppress, because the warrantless police search was conducted in violation of the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article I, section 8 of the Iowa Constitution.....	16
A. The search incident to arrest exception does not apply because Scullark could not access the bag when officers searched it .....	20
B. The search incident to arrest exception does not apply because the State failed to establish officers were looking for a weapon or for evidence of the offense of the arrest .....	24
Conclusion.....	28
Request for Oral Argument.....	28

Attorney's Cost Certificate ..... 29

Certificate of Compliance..... 29

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	18-20, 24, 26-28
Chimel v. California, 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	18-19, 24
River Excursions, Inc. v. City of Davenport, 359 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 1984) .....	14
State v. Allen, No. 06-1770, 2007 WL 2964316 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2007) .....	22-23
State v. Baldon, 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	20
State v. Breuer, 577 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1998) .....	17
State v. Damme, 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....	14
State v. Gaskins, 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	19-21, 26, 28
State v. Jones, No. 02-1972, 2003 WL 22699655 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 17, 2003) .....	22-23
State v. Lovig, 675 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2004).....	16-17
State v. McGrane, 733 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2007).....	24
State v. Ochoa, 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	20
State v. Pals, 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011) .....	17, 20
State v. Saxton, No. 14-0124, 2014 WL 7343522 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 24, 2014) .....	23

State v. Short, 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2015) .....	20
State v. Treptow, 960 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2021) .....	16
State v. Veverka, 938 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2020) .....	14
State v. Watts, 801 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2011).....	18
Thornton v. United States, 541 U.S. 615 (2004) .....	28
United States v. Graham, 638 F.2d 1111 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981).....	25
United States v. Robinson, 414 U.S. 218, (1973) .....	18
Walters v. State, No. 12-2022, 2014 WL 69589, (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2014) .....	14
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	18
Iowa Const. art. I, § 8 .....	18
<u>Court Rules &amp; Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Code § 814.6(3) .....	13
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b)(9).....	13
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Interests of Justice, Black’s Law Dictionary (11 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2019).....	14
